VALENTINE MATHIAS A Form SC 13D April 27, 2012

# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

## **SCHEDULE 13D**

**Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934** 

# John B. Sanfilippo & Son, Inc.

(Name of Issuer)

Common Stock, par value \$.01 per share

(Title of Class of Securities)

800422 10 7

(CUSIP Number)

Jerry J. Burgdoerfer, Esq.

Jenner & Block LLP, 353 N. Clark Street, Chicago, IL 60654

312-923-2820

(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

April 26, 2012

(Date of Event Which Requires Filing of this Statement)

NOTE: Schedules filed in paper format shall include a signed original and five copies of the schedule, including all exhibits. See §240.13d-7 for other parties to whom copies are to be sent.

<sup>\*</sup> The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person s initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be filed for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ( Act ) or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).

CUSI	IP No. 800	)422 [	107			
(1)	Names o	f repo	orting persons			
(2)	Mathias Check th		llentine ropriate box if a member of a group*			
	(a) x**	(l	o) "			
(3)	** The reporting persons making this filing hold an aggregate of 828,930 shares of Class A Stock and 27,500 shares of Common Sto which in the aggregate represents 24.4% of the voting power of the Company s common equity. The reporting person on this cover paghowever, is a beneficial owner of only the securities reported by it on this cover page.  (3) SEC use only					
(4)	Source o	f func	ls*			
(5) (6)						
	United S	tates (7)	Sole voting power			
			70,488			
Nun	nber of					
	nares		(Represents (a) 60,488 shares of Class A Stock held directly by Mr. Valentine; (b) 3,000 shares of Common Stock held directly by Mr. Valentine and (c) 7,000 restricted stock units that are convertible into 7,000 shares of Common Stock on or			
beneficially owned by		(8)	within 60 days of April 26, 2012.) Shared voting power			
each						
reporting (9)		(9)	0 Sole dispositive power			
person						
with			70.488			

(10) Shared dispositive power

(11)	0
(11)	Aggregate amount beneficially owned by each reporting person
(10)	70,488
(12)	Check Box if the aggregate amount in Row (11) excludes certain shares* "
(13)	Percent of class represented by amount in Row (11)
(13)	Total of class represented by amount in Now (11)
(14)	0.9% (1.8% of combined voting power) (1)  Type of reporting person*
()	-71
	IN

(1) Based upon 8,108,680 shares of Common Stock and 2,597,426 shares of Class A Stock outstanding as of February 1, 2012, as reported in John B. Sanfilippo & Son, Inc. s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended December 29, 2011. The percent of class represented by the amount in row eleven (11) is calculated assuming the conversion of the reporting person s shares of Class A Stock into an equal number of shares of Common Stock. The combined voting power percent of class represented by the amount in row eleven (11) is calculated based upon the fact that the Class A Stock receives ten votes per share, and assuming that the reporting person s shares of Class A Stock are not converted into Common Stock, which has one vote per share.

CUS	IP No. 80	0422	10 7
(1)	Names o	of rep	orting persons
(2)	Michael Check th		alentine propriate box if a member of a group*
	(a) x**	(	b) "
(3)	which in	the a	orting persons making this filing hold an aggregate of 828,930 shares of Class A Stock and 27,500 shares of Common Stock, aggregate represents 24.4% of the voting power of the Company's common equity. The reporting person on this cover page, beneficial owner of only the securities reported by it on this cover page.
(4)	Source of	of fun	ds*
(5)		Sox if	able disclosure of legal proceedings is required pursuant to Item 2(d) or 2(e). "  r place of organization
	Unite	d Stat (7)	
Nun	nber of		785,942
	nares		
	eficially ned by		(Represents (a) 768,442 shares of Class A Stock held by Mr. Valentine as Trustee of certain trusts, the beneficiaries of which are Mr. Valentine and his siblings; (b) 3,000 shares of Common Stock held directly by Mr. Valentine; (c) 11,000 restricted stock units that are convertible into 11,000 shares of Common Stock on or within 60 days of April 26, 2012 and
e	each	(8)	(d) options to purchase 3,500 shares of Common Stock on or within 60 days of April 26, 2012.) Shared voting power
rep	orting		
pe	erson	(9)	0 Sole dispositive power
7	with		

785,942 (10) Shared dispositive power

	0
(11)	Aggregate amount beneficially owned by each reporting person
(12)	785,942 Check Box if the aggregate amount in Row (11) excludes certain shares*
. ,	
(13)	Percent of class represented by amount in Row (11)
	8.8% (23.0% of combined voting power) (1)
(14)	Type of reporting person*
	IN
(1)	Based upon 8,108,680 shares of Common Stock and 2,597,426 shares of Class A Stock outstanding as of February 1, 2012, as reported in John B. Sanfilippo & Son, Inc. s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended December 29, 2011. The percent of class
	represented by the amount in row eleven (11) is calculated assuming the conversion of the reporting person s shares of Class A Stock into an equal number of shares of Common Stock. The combined voting power percent of class represented by the amount in row eleven (11) is

calculated based upon the fact that the Class A Stock receives ten votes per share, and assuming that the reporting person s shares of Class

3

A Stock are not converted into Common Stock, which has one vote per share.

CUS	CUSIP No. 800422 10 7						
(1)	Names o	of repo	orting persons				
(2)			nael J. Valentine, dated March 26, 1991 propriate box if a member of a group*				
	(a) x**	(1	b) "				
(3)	which in	n the a	orting persons making this filing hold an aggregate of 828,930 shares of Class A Stock and 27,500 shares of Common Stock, ggregate represents 24.4% of the voting power of the Company s common equity. The reporting person on this cover page, beneficial owner of only the securities reported by it on this cover page.				
(4)	Source of	of fund	$ m ds^*$				
(5)	Not A		able. disclosure of legal proceedings is required pursuant to Item 2(d) or 2(e). "				
(6)	Citizens	hip or	place of organization				
	Unite mber of nares		es Sole voting power				
	eficially		256,147				
	each porting	(8)	(Represents 256,147 shares of Class A Stock.) Shared voting power				
	erson with	(9)	0 Sole dispositive power				

256,147

(10) Shared dispositive power

	0
(11)	Aggregate amount beneficially owned by each reporting person
	256,147
(12)	Check Box if the aggregate amount in Row (11) excludes certain shares*
(12)	Check Box if the aggregate amount in Row (11) excludes certain shares
(10)	
(13)	Percent of class represented by amount in Row (11)
	3.1% (7.5% of combined voting power) (1)
(14)	Type of reporting person*
	00
(1)	Based upon 8,108,680 shares of Common Stock and 2,597,426 shares of Class A Stock outstanding as of February 1, 2012, as reported in
(1)	John B. Sanfilippo & Son, Inc. s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended December 29, 2011. The percent of class
	represented by the amount in row eleven (11) is calculated assuming the conversion of the reporting person s shares of Class A Stock into
	an equal number of shares of Common Stock. The combined voting power percent of class represented by the amount in row eleven (11) is
	calculated based upon the fact that the Class A Stock receives ten votes per share, and assuming that the reporting person s shares of Class
	A Stock are not converted into Common Stock, which has one vote per share.

CUS	CUSIP No. 800422 10 7						
(1)	Names o	of repo	orting persons				
(2)			es A. Valentine, dated March 26, 1991 propriate box if a member of a group*				
	(a) x**	(1	o) ··				
(3)	which in	the a	orting persons making this filing hold an aggregate of 828,930 shares of Class A Stock and 27,500 shares of Common Stock, ggregate represents 24.4% of the voting power of the Company s common equity. The reporting person on this cover page, beneficial owner of only the securities reported by it on this cover page.				
(4)	Source of	of fund	ds*				
(5) (6)	Not Applicable.  5) Check Box if disclosure of legal proceedings is required pursuant to Item 2(d) or 2(e).   6) Citizenship or place of organization						
	United Somber of	States (7)	Sole voting power				
	eficially		256,147				
OW	ned by						
	each orting	(8)	(Represents 256,147 shares of Class A Stock.) Shared voting power				
pe	erson						
`	with	(9)	0 Sole dispositive power				
			256,147				

(10) Shared dispositive power

	0
(11)	Aggregate amount beneficially owned by each reporting person
	256,147
(12)	Check Box if the aggregate amount in Row (11) excludes certain shares* "
(13)	Percent of class represented by amount in Row (11)
	3.1% (7.5% of combined voting power) (1)
(14)	Type of reporting person*
	00
(1)	Based upon 8,108,680 shares of Common Stock and 2,597,426 shares of Class A Stock outstanding as of February 1, 2012, as reported in
	John B. Sanfilippo & Son, Inc. s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended December 29, 2011. The percent of class represented by the amount in row eleven (11) is calculated assuming the conversion of the reporting person s shares of Class A Stock into
	an equal number of shares of Common Stock. The combined voting power percent of class represented by the amount in row eleven (11) is

calculated based upon the fact that the Class A Stock receives ten votes per share, and assuming that the reporting person s shares of Class

5

A Stock are not converted into Common Stock, which has one vote per share.

CUS	IP No. 80	0422	10 7			
(1)	Names o	of repo	orting persons			
(2)		ne app	y Jo Carroll, dated March 26, 1991 ropriate box if a member of a group*			
	(a) x · ·	(1				
(3)	which in	the a	orting persons making this filing hold an aggregate of 828,930 shares of Class A Stock and 27,500 shares of Common Stock, ggregate represents 24.4% of the voting power of the Company s common equity. The reporting person on this cover page, beneficial owner of only the securities reported by it on this cover page.			
(4)	Source of	of fund	$ m ds^*$			
	Not Applicable.  (5) Check Box if disclosure of legal proceedings is required pursuant to Item 2(d) or 2(e). "  (6) Citizenship or place of organization					
	United the		es Sole voting power			
bene	eficially		256,148			
	ned by		250,210			
e	each		(Represents 256,148 shares of Class A Stock.)			
rep	orting	(8)	Shared voting power			
pe	erson					
`	with	(9)	0 Sole dispositive power			

256,148 (10) Shared dispositive power

(11)	0 Aggregate amount beneficially owned by each reporting person
(12)	256,148 Check Box if the aggregate amount in Row (11) excludes certain shares* "
(13)	Percent of class represented by amount in Row (11)
(14)	3.1% (7.5% of combined voting power) (1) Type of reporting person*
	00
(1)	Based upon 8,108,680 shares of Common Stock and 2,597,426 shares of Class A Stock outstanding as of February 1, 2012, as reported in John B. Sanfilippo & Son, Inc. s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended December 29, 2011. The percent of class represented by the amount in row eleven (11) is calculated assuming the conversion of the reporting person s shares of Class A Stock into an equal number of shares of Common Stock. The combined voting power percent of class represented by the amount in row eleven (11) is calculated based upon the fact that the Class A Stock receives ten votes per share, and assuming that the reporting person s shares of Class A Stock are not converted into Common Stock, which has one vote per share.

#### **Introductory Statement**

This Schedule 13D ( Schedule 13D ) is being filed jointly by the stockholders listed in Item 2 below, and such stockholders are sometimes individually referred to as a Reporting Person and collectively as the Reporting Persons. The Reporting Persons are making this single, joint filing because they constitute a group within the meaning of Section 13(d)(3) of the Act with respect to the Schedule 13D filed with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission by Mathias A. Valentine on June 21, 2004, as amended by Amendments No. 1 and No. 2 (the Mathias 13D ) and Michael J. Valentine on June 21, 2004, as amended by Amendment No. 1 (the Michael 13D ), and thus they are eligible to make a joint filing under Rule 13d-1(k) promulgated under the Act. This Schedule 13D is intended to jointly restate the Mathias 13D and Michael 13D and reflect the group s holdings. Except as expressly set forth in this Schedule 13D, each Reporting Person disclaims beneficial ownership of the Common Stock, par value \$.01 per share ( Common Stock ), and the Class A Common Stock, par value \$.01 per share ( Class A Stock ), of John B. Sanfilippo & Son, Inc. ( JBSS or the Company ) beneficially owned by any other Reporting Person.

The Reporting Persons listed in Item 2 below are filing this Schedule 13D to make general updates to the information regarding the group, due to the fact that the Mathias 13D and Michael 13D were each filed in 2004.

#### Item 1. Security and Issuer.

This Schedule 13D relates to the Common Stock of John B. Sanfilippo & Son, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with its principal executive offices at 1703 North Randall Road, Elgin, Illinois 60123-7820. Each Reporting Person is the beneficial owner of shares of Class A Stock, which are convertible into shares of Common Stock.

#### Item 2. Identity and Background.

Trust for Mary Jo Carroll, dated March 26, 1991

1703 North Randall Road

This Schedule 13D is being filed jointly by the individual stockholders set forth below:

Stockholder / Address Mathias A. Valentine	Occupation / Employment / Business Address Member of the Board of Directors of the Company
1703 North Randall Road	1703 North Randall Road
Elgin, Illinois 60123-7820	Elgin, Illinois 60123-7820
Michael J. Valentine	Director and Chief Financial Officer of the Company
Individually and as Trustee of three trusts, the beneficiaries of	1703 North Randall Road
which are Mr. Valentine and his siblings	Elgin, Illinois 60123-7820
1703 North Randall Road	
Elgin, Illinois 60123-7820	
Trust for Michael J. Valentine, dated March 26, 1991 1703 North Randall Road Elgin, Illinois 60123-7820	Not applicable
Trust for James A. Valentine, dated March 26, 1991	Not applicable
1703 North Randall Road	
Elgin, Illinois 60123-7820	

Not applicable

Elgin, Illinois 60123-7820

Each Reporting Person above that is a natural person is a citizen of the United States. Each Reporting Person above that is a trust is organized under the laws of the United States and is organized for investment purposes. During the last five years, no Reporting Person has: (i) been convicted in a criminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations or similar misdemeanors) nor (ii) been a party to a civil proceeding of a judicial or administrative body of competent jurisdiction and as a result of such proceeding was or is subject to a judgment, decree or final order enjoining future violations of, or prohibiting or mandating activities subject to, federal or state securities laws or finding any violation with respect to such laws.

#### Item 3. Source and Amount of Funds or Other Consideration.

The Reporting Persons have not engaged in any purchases or other transactions in either Common Stock or Class A Stock to report pursuant to Item 3.

#### Item 4. Purpose of Transaction.

The Reporting Persons have not engaged in any purchases or other transactions in either Common Stock or Class A Stock to report pursuant to Item 4.

#### Item 5. Interest in Securities of the Issuer.

(a) (b) The Reporting Persons, as members of a group, are deemed to beneficially own an aggregate of 828,930 shares of Class A Stock and 27,500 shares of Common Stock. This represents 32.0% of the total outstanding shares of Class A Stock and 9.6% of the total outstanding shares of Common Stock, assuming the conversion of all such shares of Class A Stock into an equal number of shares of Common Stock.

The holders of Common Stock are entitled to elect one-fourth of the members of the Company s Board of Directors, rounded up to the nearest whole number. The holders of Class A Stock are entitled to elect the remaining directors. With respect to all matters other than the election of directors or any matters for which class voting is required by law, the holders of Common Stock and the holders of Class A Stock vote together as a single class, with the holders of Common Stock entitled to one vote per share of Common Stock and the holders of Class A Stock entitled to ten votes per share of Class A Stock.

Based on the relative voting rights of the Class A Stock and Common Stock, the Reporting Persons have or share 24.4% of the total outstanding voting power of the common equity of the Company. The stock ownership and the sole and shared voting and dispositive power of each Reporting Person is as follows:

Reporting Person	Sole Voting and Dispositive Power of Class A Stock Stock		Total Percent of Class A Stock	Sole Voting and Dispositive Power of Common Stock	Shared Voting and Dispositive Power of Common Stock	Total Percent of Common Stock <sup>(2)</sup>	Voting Power of Common Equity <sup>(3)</sup>	
Mathias A. Valentine <sup>(4)</sup>	60,488		2.3%	10,000		0.9%	1.8%	
Michael J. Valentine <sup>(1)(4)</sup>	768,442		30.1%	17,500		8.8%	23.0%	
Trust for Michael J. Valentine, dated March 26,								
1991 <sup>(1)</sup>	256,147		9.9%			3.1%	7.5%	
Trust for James A. Valentine, dated March 26,								
1991 <sup>(1)</sup>	256,147		9.9%			3.1%	7.5%	
Trust for Mary Jo Carroll, dated March 26, 1991 <sup>(1)</sup>	256,148		9.9%			3.1%	7.5%	
Total Group of Reporting Persons <sup>(1)(4)</sup>	828,930		32.0%	27,500		9.6%	24.4%	

- (1) Michael J. Valentine is the sole Trustee of the: (a) Trust for Michael J. Valentine, dated March 26, 1991; (b) Trust for James A. Valentine, dated March 26, 1991 and (c) Trust for Mary Jo Carroll, dated March 26, 1991. In his capacity as Trustee, Michael J. Valentine has the sole voting and dispositive power over the 768,442 shares of Class A Stock held in the trusts.
- (2) The percentage of Common Stock beneficially owned by each Reporting Person assumes the conversion of all shares of Class A Stock held by such Reporting Person into an equal number of shares of Common Stock.
- (3) The percentage of voting power of the common equity beneficially owned by each Reporting Person assumes no conversion of Class A Stock into Common Stock and is calculated based on voting power of ten votes per share of Class A Stock.
- (4) Mathias A. Valentine has 3,000 shares of Common Stock and 7,000 restricted stock units that are convertible into 7,000 shares of Common Stock on or within 60 days of April 26, 2012. Michael J. Valentine has 3,000 shares of Common Stock, 11,000 restricted stock units that are convertible into 11,000 shares of Common Stock on or within 60 days of April 26, 2012 and 3,500 options to purchase Common Stock on or within 60 days of April 26, 2012.

((	:)	Not	app	lica	ble	

(d) Not applicable.

(e) Not applicable.

#### Item 6. Contracts, Arrangements, Understandings or Relationships With Respect to Securities of the Issuer.

The Reporting Persons listed in Item 2 above are filing this Schedule 13D to make general updates to the information regarding the group, due to the fact that the Mathias 13D and Michael 13D were each filed in 2004.

- (1) Pursuant to the Restated Certificate of Incorporation of John B. Sanfilippo & Son, Inc. (the Restated Certificate ), among other things:
  - (i) So long as there is Class A Stock outstanding, holders of Common Stock and Class A Stock will vote together as one class with respect to all matters to be voted on by JBSS s stockholders, except (a) as required by law; (b) in connection with the election of any directors or class of directors elected by any series or class of preferred stock; or (c) the holders of Common Stock and any class or series of preferred stock granted the right to so vote, voting together as a separate class and excluding the holders of Class A Stock, are entitled to elect a number (rounded to the highest whole number in the case of a fraction) of directors equal to one-fourth (1/4) of the total number of directors constituting the entire Board of Directors while the holders of Class A Stock are entitled to elect the rest of the directors;
  - (ii) Each record holder of Class A Stock is entitled at any time to convert any or all of the shares of such Class A Stock into an equal number of shares of Common Stock:
  - (iii) Upon the sale, assignment, pledge or other transfer of any shares or any interest in shares of Class A Stock, other than a Permitted Transfer as described in Part 4(b) of Subdivision II of the Restated Certificate, all such transferred shares of Class A Stock will be automatically converted into an equal number of shares of Common Stock; and
  - (iv) All outstanding shares of Class A Stock will be automatically converted into an equal number of shares of Common Stock upon the date on which the number of outstanding shares of Class A Stock constitutes less than 12.5% of the total number of outstanding shares of Common Equity (as defined in the Restated Certificate).
- (2) Michael J. Valentine, the Chief Financial Officer of the Company, is the Trustee of the three trusts listed below. As the sole Trustee, Mr. Valentine has the authority to vote, or to direct the vote of, and to dispose, or to direct the disposition of, the 768,442 shares of Class A Stock held in the aggregate by the trusts. The following table more specifically describes each trust by identifying the name of the trust, the grantor and the beneficiary and the number of shares of Class A Stock held by each trust. Mr. Valentine is a sibling to the beneficiaries under each trust.

m	m	<b>G</b>	D	Number of
Trust	Trustee	Grantor	Beneficiary	Shares
Trust for Michael J. Valentine,	Michael J. Valentine	Michael J. Valentine	Michael J. Valentine	256,147
dated March 26, 1991				
Trust for James A. Valentine,	Michael J. Valentine	James A. Valentine	James A. Valentine	256,147
dated March 26, 1991				
Trust for Mary Jo Carroll, dated	Michael J. Valentine	Mary Jo Carroll	Mary Jo Carroll	256,148
March 26, 1991				

The beneficiary under each trust is paid the income of the trust, including that derived from shares of Class A Stock, and so much of the principal of the trust, including shares of Class A Stock, as the Trustee determines to be required or advisable based upon certain criteria. The beneficiary under each trust has the right to receive the shares of JBSS held in trust under certain circumstances as provided in the respective trust agreements. Currently, the percentage of the shares of Class A Stock of JBSS held in trust for each respective beneficiary does not exceed five percent of the total number of outstanding shares of Common Stock, assuming conversion of Class A Stock held in trust into an equal number of shares of Common Stock.

(3) Mathias A. Valentine and Michael J. Valentine have an oral understanding with the Sanfilippo family members listed in that certain Schedule 13D/A filed with the SEC on April 26, 2012, not to cumulate their votes for the election of Class A Directors and to vote in a reciprocal fashion for each of the other s nominated Class A Directors.

#### Item 7. Material to be Filed as Exhibits.

None

#### **SIGNATURE**

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Dated: April 26, 2012 MATHIAS A. VALENTINE

By: /s/ MATHIAS A. VALENTINE

MICHAEL J. VALENTINE

By: /s/ MICHAEL J. VALENTINE

Michael J. Valentine, Individually, and as Trustee of the Trust for Michael J. Valentine, dated March 26, 1991, the Trust for James A. Valentine, dated March 26, 1991 and the Trust for Mary Jo Carroll,

dated March 26, 1991